•Dilution and charge backs have been reclassified from cost of services to a reduction in net revenues in the
consolidated statement of operations.

•Monitoring fees related to our LEC billing channel have been reclassified from general and administrative expenses
to cost of services.

•Depreciation and amortization expenses that were previously separately stated are now included in general and
administrative expenses in the consolidated statement of operations.

•Litigation and related expenses that were previously included in other income and expense are now separately stated
as a component of operating expenses in the consolidated statement of operations.

These changes had no impact on previously reported net income or stockholders’ equity.  The following tables set forth
the impact of these restatements on the Company’s statement of operations for the three months ended December 31,
2006:

6

Edgar Filing: LIVEDEAL INC - Form 10-Q

9

Edgar Filing: LIVEDEAL INC - Form 10-Q

10

Table of Contents

LIVEDEAL, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont)

Three Months Ended December 31, 2006
As Originally

Reported
As

Adjusted
Effect of
change

Net revenues $ 7,795,405 $ 7,123,683 $ (671,722)
Cost of services $ 1,498,531 $ 1,110,870 $ (387,661)
Gross profit $ 6,296,874 $ 6,012,813 $ (284,061)
Gross profit (as a percentage of net revenues) 81% 84% 3%
Operating expenses $ 5,556,819 $ 5,272,758 $ (284,061)
Net income $ 485,198 $ 485,198 $ -

2. BALANCE SHEET INFORMATION

Balance sheet information is as follows:

December 31, 2007
Current Long-Term Total

Gross accounts receivable $ 9,679,925 $ 1,864,006 $ 11,543,931
Allowance for doubtful accounts (2,115,793) (149,426) (2,265,219)
Net $ 7,564,132 $ 1,714,580 $ 9,278,712

September 30, 2007
Current Long-Term Total

Gross accounts receivable $ 9,221,903 $ 2,101,071 $ 11,322,974
Allowance for doubtful accounts (2,302,723) (159,075) (2,461,798)
Net $ 6,919,180 $ 1,941,996 $ 8,861,176

December 31,
2007

September 30,
2007

Allowance for dilution and fees on amounts due from billing aggregators $ 1,753,535 $ 1,888,730
Allowance for customer refunds 511,684 573,068

$ 2,265,219 $ 2,461,798

Property and equipment, net consists of the following:

December
31, 2007

September
30, 2007

Leasehold improvements $ 497,051 $ 455,286
Furnishings and fixtures 310,499 310,499
Office and computer equipment 1,419,599 1,423,989
Total 2,227,149 2,189,774
Less: Accumulated depreciation  (1,809,653) (1,766,211)
Property and equipment, net $ 417,496 $ 423,563

Intangible assets, net consists of the following: